

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/20/2020 1:23 PM

No. 54454-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

In re the Estate of MARY-LOUISE KORSTEN,

LOUANNE MARIE WHEELER,

Appellant

v.

MARIANNE RIOS, individually and in her capacity as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Mary-Louise Korsten,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP  
Stephanie Bloomfield, WSBA No. 24251  
[sbloomfield@gth-law.com](mailto:sbloomfield@gth-law.com)  
Robert G. Wilke, WSBA No. 49937  
[rwilke@gth-law.com](mailto:rwilke@gth-law.com)  
P.O. Box 1157  
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157  
(253) 620-6500  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Standard of Review.....	15
B. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Trial Court’s Conclusion that Mrs. Korsten Had Capacity to Execute a Will in July 2012.....	16
1. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the Trial Court’s Conclusion that Mrs. Korsten Was of Sound Mind When She Executed the July 2012 Will. ....	17
2. The Sudden Disinheritance of Mrs. Korsten’s Only Daughter is Additional Evidence of Mrs. Korsten’s Lack of Capacity.....	22
C. Even if Mrs. Korsten Had Capacity to Execute a Will in July 2012, There Is Insufficient Evidence to Overcome the Presumption that Ms. Rios Exercised Undue Influence. ....	24
1. The Trial Court Concluded Ms. Rios’ Conduct Gave Rise to a Presumption of Undue Influence.....	24
2. Sufficient Evidence Does Not Exist to Rebut the Presumption of Ms. Rios’ Undue Influence.....	26
D. RAP 18.1 REQUEST FOR FEES. ....	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>B.P. v. H.O.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 292, 376 P.3d 350 (2016) .....	17
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	15
<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wash. 661, 79 P.2d 331 (1938).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Grannum v. Berard</i> , 70 Wn.2d 304, 422 P.2d 812 (1967).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Johanson</i> , 178 Wash. 628, 35 P.2d 52 (1934).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Kessler</i> , 95 Wn. App. 358, 977 P.2d 591 (1999).....	15, 16, 22
<i>In re Estate of Landgren</i> , 189 Wash. 33, 63 P.2d 438 (1936).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Melter</i> , 167 Wn. App. 285, 273 P.3d 991 (2012).....	15
<i>Mueller v. Wells</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580, 586 (2016).....	23
<i>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 101, 120 P.2d 527 (1942).....	16
<i>Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997) .....	17
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan Cnty.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 176, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	15
<i>Wilkins v. Lasater</i> , 46 Wn. App. 766, 778, 733 P.2d 221 (1987).....	17

### STATUTES

RCW 11.24.050 .....	28
---------------------	----

### COURT RULES

RAP 18.1.....	28
